His Realm in Foreign Parts, to hold on His Majesty's behalf, His Privy Council, and to signify thereat His approval of any matter or thing whereunto His Royal Highness should be authorized by writing under His Majesty's Sign Manual, and to do further on His Majesty's behalf any matter or thing for the purposes of the said Commission whereunto His Royal Highness should be authorized in manner aforesaid.

And whereas by section four of the County Courts Act, 1888, it is provided (amongst other things) that it shall be lawful for His Majesty by Order in Council from time to time to alter the number and boundaries of the districts and the place of holding any County Court, and to order the discontinuance of the holding of any such Court, and the consolidation of any two or more districts, and the division of any district, and to order by what name and in what towns and places a Court shall be held in such district.

And whereas there was this day read at a Council held by His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales, under the authority of the said Commission a Report of a Committee of the Lords of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, dated the ninth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and ten, in the words and figures

"Your Majesty having been pleased by Your Order in Council of the nineteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and ten, to refer unto this Committee a humble Petition of the Urban District Council for the urban district of Much Woolton, in the county of Lancaster, praying that for the reasons set forth in the said Petition Your Majesty in Council would be pleased to order that the urban district of Much Woolton aforesaid, might be transferred from the County Court area of St. Helens and Widnes (to which it is at present attached) to the County Court area of Liverpool:

"The Lords of the Committee in obedience to Your Majesty's said Order of Reference have this day taken the said humble Petition into consideration and do agree humbly to report to Your Majesty as their opinion that the prayer of the said Petition may be complied with."

Now, therefore, His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales, having taken the said Report into consideration, and being authorized thereto by writing under His Majesty's Sign Manual, doth hereby, by and with the advice of His Majesty's Privy Council, on behalf of His Majesty, approve thereof, and order as it is hereby ordered that from and after the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, the urban district of Much Woolton, in the county of Lancaster, do cease to form part of the district of the County Court of Lancashire, holden at St. Helens and Widnes, and do form and be part of the district of the County Court of Lancashire, holden at Liverpool.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Saint James's, the 22nd day of April, 1910.

PRESENT, HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS THE PRINCE OF WALES.

Lord President. Lord Steward. Sir Fleetwood Edwards.

Colonel Seely.

HEREAS His Majesty was pleased, by WW His Commission dated the fifth day of Esq., Barrister at Law, to be a Member of the March, one thousand nine hundred and ten, to Executive Council of the Island of Saint Vincent

nominate and appoint His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales, in His Majesty's absence from His Realm in Foreign Parts, to hold on His Majesty's behalf, His Privy Council, and to signify thereat His approval of any matter or thing whereunto His Royal Highness should be authorized by writing under His Majesty's Sign Manual, and to do further on His Majesty's behalf any matter or thing for the purposes of the said Commission whereunto His Royal Highness should be authorized in manner aforesaid.

And whereas by section four of the County Courts Act, 1888, it is provided (amongst other things) that it shall be lawful for His Majesty by Order in Council from time to time to alter the number and boundaries of the districts and the place of holding any County Court, and to order the discontinuance of the holding of any such Court, and the consolidation of any two or more districts, and the division of any district, and to order by what name and in what towns and places a Court shall be held in such district.

And whereas there was this day read at a Council held by His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales, under the authority of the said Commission, a Report of a Committee of the Lords of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, dated the ninth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and ten, in the words and figures following:

"Your Majesty having been pleased by Your Order in Council of the nineteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and ten, to refer unto this Committee a humble Petition of the Urban District Council for the urban district of Little Woolton, in the county of Lancaster, praying that for the reasons set forth in the said Petition Your Majesty in Council would be pleased to order that the urban district of Little Woolton aforesaid might be transferred from the County Court area of St. Helens and Widnes (to which it is at present attached) to the County Court area of Liverpool:

"The Lords of the Committee in obedience to Your Majesty's said Order of Reference have this day taken the said humble Petition into consideration and do agree humbly to report to Your Majesty as their opinion that the prayer of the said Petition may be complied with.

Now, therefore, His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales, having taken the said Report into consideration, and being authorized thereto by writing under His Majesty's Sign Manual, doth hereby, by and with the advice of His Majesty's Privy Council, on behalf of His Majesty, approve thereof, and order as it is hereby ordered that, from and after the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, the urban district of Little Woolton, in the county of Lancaster, do cease to form part of the district of the County Court of Lancashire holden at St. Helens and Widnes, and do form and be part of the district of the County Court of Lancashire holden at Liverpool.

Almeric FitzRoy.

Downing Street, .

April 27, 1910.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of Conrad Johnson Simmons,